COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This Certificate is hereby granted to WHITEMARSH HOUSE, ggm
To operate WHITEMARSH HOUSE

Located at_31 WEST MILL ROAD., FLOUR’

ADDRESS OFGATELLITE SHTE ADDRESS OF SATERLITE SITE

ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE 4 ADDRESS OF SATELLITESITE

ADGRESSOF SATELLITE SITE

To provide _Personal Care Homés’

MAXIMUM CAPACITY)

No: 127860

Tl E Aol

1SSUING OFFICER DEPUTY SECRETARY

NOTE: This certificate is issued for the above site(s) only and is not transferable
and should be posted in a conspicuous place in the facility.

PW 628 - 4/02




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17105-2675

ADULT RESIDENTIAL LICENSING PHONE: (717) 783-3670

MAR 0 4 2010 FAX: (717) 783-5662

Mr. Michael P. Donlevy, Chairman
Whitemarsh House, Inc.
Whitemarsh House

P.O. Box 301, 31 West Mill Road
Fiourtown, Pennsyivania 19031

Dear Mr. Donlevy:

As a result of the Department of Public Welfare's licensing inspection on
September 28, 2009 and January 29, 2010 of the above personal care home, the
violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on
the enclosed Violation Report were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed Violation Report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the Violation Report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code
Ch. 2600 must be maintained. As soon as each violation is corrected, notify the
Department's Regional Office of Adult Residential Licensing so that compliance can be
verified.

A regular license is being issued based on the enclosed Violation Report. Your
license is enclosed.

Sincerely;

Kevin T. Casey
Deputy Secretary

Enclosures
License
Violation Report




e RS

VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 ’ Page 1 of 26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER, |
Whitemarsh House -
31.West Mill Road, Flourfown, PA 19031 127860

[NSPECTION DATE(S) (Include all dates of the inspection)

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE

September 28, 2009 Patricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt
| SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL .OF PLAN O DATE
oo -pze CORRECTION : i

. 4 /207 M /7 /& /(/r

1 2 . 3 4 5 .
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATEBY FLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2500. WHICH (include a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | the specific violation, as well as a plan VERIFIED
I WILL BE to assure the vickfion does not recur) BY DPW
. s COMPLETED : :

51,52 Staff persoh €, hired 8/12/08, did

not have a ciiminal background l Immediate i Al Whitemarsh House staff have
81 check. - | ) o
Criminal history checks and i i eriminel background checks.
hiring policies shall be in. ! | These are done on the PA state
accordance with the Older | police website.
Adult Protective Services §
Act (OAPSA) (35P.5. 88 ; . Y
10225.101-10225.5102) and E Wheun checking for staff person C, 3'%/;’1" s
6 Pa.Code Chapter 15 | the system was down. !

4 {protecfive services for older

adutts). The background check has been
52 obtained. it is attached.
Hiring, retention and - Continued next pg-
ulilization of staff persons
shgil be in accordance with
the'Older Adult Protective
Sendces At (35 P.S. 88
10225.901—10225.5102)




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page20f 26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Whitemrarsh House .
31 West Mill Road, Flourtown, PA 19031 127860
INSPECTION DATE(S} (Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL. REPRESENTATIVE
Septenber 28, 2009 Pafricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
: CORRECTION -
If- /2."0? . - g fZ/“/W
N Z/ -~ T 7
1 2 3 Y S 5 T
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATEBY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600 : WHICH (include a step-by-step plan to correct COMFLIANCE
- CORRECTION | the specific viokation, as wéll as a plan VERIFIED
. WILL BE to assure the violation does not recur) RY DPW
COMPLETED . N
and 6 Pa.Code Chapter 15 =
{protective services for older .. . .
2dults) and ofher applicable mmedire | | EFctve Immediately, i the
regulztions. - website is unresponsive, the
| Controlier will revisit the site daily
| until the background goes

through.




- VIOLATION REPORT

"PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 3 of 26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Whifemarsh Heuse
31 West Mill Road, Flourfown, PA 19031 427860
INSPECTION DATE(S} (Include ail dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE:
Septemher 28, 2008 _ Patricia Adams and Leslie Echardt
SIGNATURE: OF LEGAL EN’I’IT‘@ DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL. OF PLAN OF DATE
- r2 - 0% | CORRECTION
% R 1210/~
1 2 3 i 5
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATEBY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa Code § 2600. WHICH {include a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
_CORRECTION | the specific vickafion, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the violation does nof recur} BY DPW
COMPLETED )
S4a | - Staff person C, hired $/19/08,’
Direct care staff persons did not have a high school : | All direct care staff at
shall have the following diploma, GED diploma, or an immediate | Whitemarsh House are high
qualifications: active regisisry status on the ) school graduates. Upon inferview N
Pennsylvania nurse aide registry. o .
(2} Have a high scheol _ the applicant indicates what high DA
diploma, GED diploma or - Staff person A, hired 3/19/08, | school he/she wenttoand if a L l1o
active registry status on the | did not have a high schodl | greduate.
Pennsylvania nurse aide diplornz, GED diploma, or an ]
regisfry. . active registry status onthe ] . -
Pennsylvania nurse aide registry. . Effective immediatety, ail direct
care staff are required to provide
- Staff perscen B, hired 6/28/08, a copy of their diploma, a GED or
did not have a high school I 2 CNA.
diploma, GED diploma, or 2n 1
active regishy status on the .
Pennsylvania nurse aide registry. The required documents for each
direct care staff person arain
place.




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES —~ 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Pagedof 26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Whitemarsh House _—
31 West Mifl Road, Flourtown, PA 19031 127860
INSPECTION DATE(S} {Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
September 28, 2008 ‘Patricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
@ /r-s2-a5 | CORRECTION - /il
&
1 2 3 4 ) 5
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATEBY PLAN OF CORRECTION - BATE
- 55 Pa.Code § 2600. WHICH (inciude a step-by-step plan to comrect COMPLIANCE
CORREGTION | the specific violafion, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the violation does not recur} BY DPW
: COMPLETED
| 6&d The following direct care staft )
Direct care staff persons persons did nof have this initial " .
hired after April 24, 2006 may | direct care staff training prior to Immediate Whitemarsh House d‘rrecli care
not provide unsupervised ‘providing unsupervised ADL : staff receive comprehensive
ADL services until compleion | senvices: training prior to providing
of the following: - unsupervised ADL services.
irect i Hire D
() Treiting thatincludes 2 || aprm g, | e DR
demonstration oqub duties, A 319709 Effective immediately, ail staff ARV
f°“°c‘g9d by supervised B 5/2800 must complete the online training »\adlle
praciice. . . B
{2) Successfil completion C 8/18/08 and print the certificate their first
and passing the Department- day of work.
approved direct care training l
course and passing of the .
?%F?Pgtel-n;y t:ts‘f- ctart ' All new hires and all current
nitial direct care ‘ .
person training 1o Tnclude the , direct care staif are now cartified
following:
(I} Safe management
technigques.

{iy ADL'sand [ADL’s.




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSCNAL CARE HOMES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page S of 25

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

Whitemarsh House

31 West MiH Road, Flourtown, PA 13031 : ) 127860

INSPECTION DATE(S) (Include all dates of the inspecfion} REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE

September 28, 2008 Patricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt :

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF . DATE

: @ /- s2 o9 | GORRECTION

1 3 4 5

- REGULATION VICLATION/CLASS DATERY PLAN CF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600, WHICH {include a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | the specific viokafion, as well as a plan VERIFIED
Wit1 BE -to assure the violation does not recur) BY DPW

COMPL ETED )

(i} Personal hygiene.

{v) Care of residents with
dementia, mental liness,

1 cognitive impaiments, merndal
retardation and other mental
disabilifies.

{v)} The nomnal aging-
cognitive, psychological and
funcionzl abilities of
individuals who are older.

(v} Implementation of the
inifial assessment, annual
assessment and support
plan.

{vil) Nubriion, food handl‘ng
and sanitation.

{viiiy Recreafion, sccialization,
community resources, social
services and activiies in the
community.

(D} Gerontology.

{) Staff person supervision,




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HO'MES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 6 of 26

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

Whiterrarsh House - )

31 West Milf Road, Flourtown, PA 19031 127860

INSPECTION DATE(S} {Include all dates of the ingpection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE

tember 28, 2009 - Pafricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL. LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
: .14/"'/3 -0 CORRECTION '
1 ’ . 3 4 5
REGULATION VIOLATIONICLASS DATEBY PLAN OF CORRECTION ! DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. WHICH {include a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | the specific violation, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILLEBE ; toassurethe violation does not recur) BY DPW

COMPLETED

¥ appliceble.

{d) Care and needs of

residents with special

emphasis on the residents

being served in the home.
(i) Safety management and
hazard prevenfion.

amy Universal precautions,
{xv) These regulations.

(xv) Infectioni centrol.

{xvi} Care for individuats with
mobility needs, such as
prevention of decubifus
ulcers (bed sores),
incontinence, malnutrition
and dehydration, if applicable
o the residents served in the
home.




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 7 of 26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME ‘ CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Whitemarsh House . )
31 West Mill Road, Flourtown, PA 19031 - ' ) 127860
INSPECTION DATE(S) (Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
September 28, 2008 Patricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
1 p 3 4 5 }
REGULATION VIOLATIONICLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION ’ DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. : WHICH (nclude a step-by-step plan to comrect COMPLIANCE
. CORRECTION | the specific viokation, as well as 2 plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the viokation does not recur) BY DPW
. GCOMPLETED -
BZc ~ Atube of Balmex was in :
Poisonous matesials shall resident #3's room. The label ' _
be kept locked and stated, “If swallowed get medical Immediate - The house rules of Whitemarsh
inaccessible to residents help or contact a Poison Confrol : i House state that alt medications,
uniess all of the residents Center inmediately.” Resident S g 2 |z
fiving in the home are able | #3 has not been assessed to fncluding over the-counter must 25 2 a
to safely use or aveid safely use or avoid poisonous be kept in the locked medication E_ECIT
poisonous materzls. materizls, oo .4 cart sg.?_éi =
) TSEESIE
- A bottle of medicated Calamine Effective immediately, the direct %Efﬁi
%z?ags'tr;:}? filf nt #S’H:wngm. ( care staff and housekeeping will g';g%;:“
1] - =1
get medical help or contacta ’ check resident rooms daily to SES—e
Poison Control Center right | assure no medications are in »88718
away.” Resident #5 has not I rooms.
been assessed to safely use or : Continued next pg.
avoid poisonous materials,

- A botlle of Mouth Rinse labeled,
“If more than used for rinsing is
accidentally swallowed, get




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HO}!’!_HES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 8 of 26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER,
Whitemarsh House .
31 West Mill Road, Flourtown, PA 19034 . 127860
INSPECTION DATE(S) (Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
September 28, 2003 Patriciz Adams and LesBe Erhardt
SIGNATURE OF LEGAE ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
@ Stz -6% CORREC.HO& %/————"""_— ('0‘5/—"
1 2 ) 3 4 5 .
REGULATION VIOLATIONICLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION ) DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. WHICH {include a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | the specific violation, as wellas a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the violation does not recur) BY DPW
COMPLETED . .
82¢ - continued - medical help or contact poison
control right away,” and a bottle :
of Listerin laboled, in case of immediate [ Addmonally, residents wd[ not be
accidental ingestion, seek ' ' }  permitted to have mo
l uniess it Is not poisonaus.

professional assistance or
contact Poison Confrol Center
mmediately,” were in resident

#7's bathroom. Resident #7 has

not been assessed to safely use
or avold poisonous materials.

- A bottle of Listerine labeled, “In
case of accidental ingestion,
seek professional assistance or
contact Poison Contdrol Center
immediately,” was in resident
#3's room. Resident #8 has not
been assessed to safely use or
avoid poisonous materials. .




VIOLATION REPORT

/Aﬂf/f" T

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Fage 9 of 26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Whitemarsh House- - .
"| 31 West Mill Road, Flourtown. PA 19031 ‘ 127860
INSPECTION DATE(S} {Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
September 28, 2008 Patricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
re- 72 - 0 | CORRECTION f
b T
1 2 3 4 . s
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATE BY - PLAN OF CORRECTION ) DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600, ) WHICH (include a step-by-step plan to comrect COMPLIANCE
. CORRECTION | . the specific viclation, 25 well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the viokxtion does not recur) BY DPW
CONPLETED .
85a Black mold was observed on cne ‘ |
Sanitary conditions shall be | ceffing tile in the emergency food Immediate This ceiling tile was removed prior
maintained. and wzter supply cioset. ) [ 10 the surveyors exiting,
I .
Mol Ay home will condve?” o
. - L B4 O !
b‘@/kﬁ"{k wg€/[{g/ u’dé/c%}!&-.g 72' \\Q‘Q ,\/*f_/
L —{'ﬁ A Sani W . [
chuaig 2010 TG T el
nid a/ \ Qazflc{ﬂLf&Vé aré 4




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOM?S — 85 Pa.Code Chapfer 2600 Page 10 of 26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL. CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Whitemarsh House
31 West Mill Road, Flourtown, PA 1903‘! ' ’ 127860
INSPECTION DATE(S) (Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
September 28, 2009 Pafricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY . DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
@ ey, CORRECTION . .
il Lo / Z ZA’ / =z
L — f
1 2 3 S s .
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATEBY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. WHICH @include a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | the specific violation, as wel as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the violation does not recur) BY DPW
COMPLETED- ' .
85d - The frash receptacle in the 2™ : ! :
Trash in kitchens and floor cemmon bathroom was Immediate This bathroom was designated for
bathrooms shall be kept in uncovered. one resident 2t the time of the
covered trash receptacles. survey. .
. ~r—
e &)

He did have a covered trash can R

in this bathroom. He brought an W2

additional uncovered trash can

from his room because he was
feeling nauseous.

Bathrooms are checked daily by
direct care staffand
housekeeping to be certzin ondy

trash cans with covers are in use.




VIOLATION REPORT

‘ [ v pod
Jammy o AL clegn, m7

2445, vl

MR 27

el
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PERSONAL CARE HOMES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 11 026
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Whitemarsh House '
31 West Mill Read, Flourtown, PA 15031 127360
INSPECTION DATE(S) {Include alf dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
September 28, 2003 Patricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
> e | CORRECTION ‘_ : T
Z9  11- 72 -GF ; 2 - 12fefecr .
1 2 : 3 4 5 .
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 PaCode § 2600. WHICH {inciude a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION : the specific viclation, 25 well as a plan VERIFIED
wiLL BE to assure the violation does not recur} BY DPW
COMPLETED -
88a ~The rug on the 2™ story landing ' _
Floors, walls, ceilings, was heavily soiled with black romediate i All carpets are vacuumed daily
windows, deoors and other | spotted stains. e ] when
‘| surfaces shall be clean, in ' and shampoced reeded.
good (epar, and £¢€ 5 | - Three linoleum fiies on the . PRy
hazedds dining room floor were broken ! The coffee on the 2™ floor e S/F
and missing large pieces janding carpet has been cleaned. ‘&-’,_‘Féa =
presenting a tipping hazard for 558 é 2
residents. , The dining room Enoleum will be SEEC 12
- The wall near the bottorn of the % 11/30/09 professionally replaced by '§§§~3
bathtub in the second fleor i 11/30/0s. =533
common bathroom had an area i g_%‘”éifj 2
of approximately 12 in height, 3 ! Thereis ack mold in any 2 Egs 18
which was soft, damp =nd | Dispefed i room
covered with black mold. ; : ' A 4
|/45/05( Tha Eclen-“"(;f’;{ boddryerin !
ye Cbeared:
voadhbrny | Ay lowe LU inspet gl
oo inaie 3 Sul \Lﬁccéé 40 ﬁwéf"’f rigpHL




VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 25600

Fageizof 26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Whitemarsh House
31 West Mill Road, Flourfown, PA 19031 - 127360
INSPECTION DATE(S) {include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
September 28, 2009 Pafricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
/¢-s2-0g | CORRECTION S 7 - /4;//@/&“
= : 7
L 2 3 4
REGLILATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATE BY FPLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. ’ WHICH (include a step-by-step plan fo correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | the specific violation, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL. BE to assure the violation does net recur) BY DPW
COMPLETED
92 - The frame around the screen in )
Windows, including the dining rcom window had 27 12/15/09 The frome around the screenin
.In geod repair and securely . \ - .
screened when doors or - The window I the entryway professionally repaired or
windows are open. alcove of resident #5's room was replaced. o, i
missing a screen, e = §':
| 12/15/09 The window in the entryway g5 = IS
- The air condttioner in residert i alcove outside resident #5's room EE A %
#3 and resident £5°s window had | ! | will be fitted with a soreen. gg‘?‘:’ =
a 3" gap along the bottom. Two | E _g%ga,é -
towels were used to close the | 258,
opening. i The air conditioner was removed BExE=
immediate for winter. There was a small 1-2 ch’;.é'g-_‘l g
} - | inch gap at the bottom of the air 58871
- 7122108 :
Repeat Violation- 7 * conditioner. When installed next
spring, it will be installed to fit
tightly.




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAIL CARE HOMES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 13 of 26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMEER
Whitemarsh House '
31 West Mill Road, Flourtown, PA 19031 127860
INSPECTION DATE(S} (Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
September 28, 2009 . Patricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY BATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
- CORRECTION :
[~ 22- 55 V(’_/ /Z [ ) / o
' /
1 2 3 4 &
REGULATION VIOLATIONICLASS DATEBY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. WHICH {include a step-by-sfep plan to comrect COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | the specific viclation, as well as a plan VERKFIED
WILL BE fo assure the violafion does not recur) BY DPW
83z Thestep at the first floor exit to ‘ [ T i
Each ramp, interior stairway | the front porch did not have a 12/15/08 ¢ A handrail will be affixed to this
and outside steps shall have | handrail, door frame by maintenance,
awell-secured handrail.
o BM

\\ -;\tt\lg




VIOLATION REPORT

. PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 14 of 26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER .
Whitemarsh House .
31 West Mill Road, Flourtown, PA 13031 . ) 127860
INSPECTION DATE(S) (Include all dafes of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
September 28, 2009 : Patricia Adams and Leslie Erhardf
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL EN'I@ DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
J/-12-¢§ | CORRECTION B [}/[ 2 %/7
o r T v
% 2 ’ 3 4
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATE BY . PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
56 Pa.Code § 2600, . WHICH (include a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | the specific viokation, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE fo assnre the viclation does not recur) BY DPW
COMPLETED

93b T
Each porch shall have a
well-secured railing.

The second story roof, accessed
by residents to reach the fire
escape during an emergency
evacuation, had railings that
were rotted and missing several
slats preseniing an unsafe
condition for residents.

B
TETR

| New slats will be installed. T'he ¥

‘acta  oiit] be imEpec
bg & 7&4/:’,5{4/ %é&?ﬂa/ .

Fo LHSIE that 15
sl Loy rE5LEnt K-

s fudl
bole gatygrfablo
Initlals {(DPW)

y

t violation
Q4o

nlia

2o
\
Date

Steps have bean taken to

corrac




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES -- 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 15 of 26

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSOMNAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

Whitemnarsh House

31 West Mill Road, Flourtown, PA 13031 . 127860

INSPECTION DATE(S) (Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE

September 28, 2009 Pafricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE . | REGIONAL uCENWEAN OF DATE
- coO CTION ’

@ J/~ 12 o7 | CORRE : - (2 / s /ou
_ !
1 - 2 3 4 -
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATEBY PLAN OF CORRECTION BATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. WHICH Gnclude a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | the specific violation, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE "to assure the violation does not recur} BY OPW

COMPLETED

86a ' The first ard kit at the first floor” '

The home shall have afirst | nursing desk did not have a Immediate [ During the survey this breathing

aid kit that includes breathing shield. | shield was right next to the first o—"

nonporous disposable : ‘ aid kit : e

gloves, antiseptic, adhesive \ y24 e

bandzages, gauze pads,
thermometer, adhesive
tape, scissors, breathing
shield, eye coverings and
tweezers.,

{ Alarger first 2id kit is in place.




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Pago 16 of 26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
‘Whitemarsh House "
31 West Mill Road, Flourtown, PA 19031 127860
INSPECTION DATE(S) (Include all dates of the inspection)- REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE )
September 28, 2009 Patricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt - _
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL. OF PLAN OF DATE
- CORRECTION .
- [
1 3 3 i 5 -
REGULATION VIOLATIONICLASS PATE BY ’ PLAN OF CORRECTION ) DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600, - WHICH (nclude a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | the specific violafion, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the viclation does not recur) BY DPW
COMPLETED -
10151 The cloth frame cover for :
Each resident shall have the | resident #8°s box spring was .
following i the bedroom: | detached and hanging onto the immediate i Box spring was replaced.
floor. . . ) )
A bed with 2 sofid //fm,%/zg {/Q howme & ﬁé‘x(@(j 51K
foundation and fire referdant Draim s protions ool ;e ludlé. o T~
matiress that is in good gr%ﬂ@@/ f Rt m/\ c/ /
repair, clean and supports c& ) A o ;/gw/yw [Perchtnts \\ 2a} 0
the resident, ) VU ) ) et .
Y st wid o Hyr Fodthne.

L R~




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 17 of 26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUNBER
Whitemarsh House
31 West Mill Reiad, Flourtown, PA 15031 " _ 127869
INSPECTION DATE(S) (include 2l dates of the mspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
September 28, 2009 Patricia Adams and Leshie Erhardt
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL. LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
‘ P — 2 -a¢ | CORRECTION :
: ass
1 2 . 3 4 g .
REGULATION VIOLATIONICLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. . WHICH (include a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | - the specific viclafion, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the violafion does not recur) BY DFW
) COMPLETEDR B
102 An uniabeled bar of soep was ‘ I S o
A dispenser with soap shall | found in the common 27 floor Immediate ! Thereare no bars of sozp in any
be provided within reach of | bathroom. shared bathrooms.
each bathroom sink. Bar This bathroom is used by one o 2iiE
sogp is not permitted unless resident only. = S VE L
there is a separate bar Repeat Violation - 7722108 %;—;‘é & Y
clearly tabeled for each Effective immediately, direct care E'i;-*5§ =
brzst;tdent who shares a staff and housekeeping wifl check _§ SECs
roont. | daily to assure no bar scap is used, 1A 2S3e
! commnien ATEAS, B3z
; Sorne of our residents prefer bar §§~5_ﬂ o
;| soap. We have made them aware at 388718
i Residents meetingﬁmfarsoi;[a is 4'% s
; perroitted. i Y, Ay oo i
1 ;zt(tf‘:’- ?!—Ed;’; % Sa‘. {4 b (v can'&fm/—
Aletter will advise the families that
no bars of sozp are allowed. L #5<
Aen ale kel
cSudaiers. N~
i L A
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CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME

Whitemarsh House
31 West Mill Road, Flourtown, PA 13031

127860

inspeciorn: shall be kept.

annual inspections.

Following the fire sefety expert’s
annual visit 10/6/09 he did this.

ltisattached.

Fobure inspectins o] |
b¢ pecumendtd .

INSPECTION DATE(S) (Include all dates of the inspection} REGIONAL. REPRESENTATIVE
September 28, 2609 Pafricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ‘ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF P].AN OF DATE
: i [Z/ofot
. [ F
1 {2 . 3 3 5
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATEBY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
585 Pa.Code § 2600. WHICH {include 2 step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
- CORRECTION | the specific violation, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the violzfion does not recur} BY DPW
COMPLETED .
132b There home did not have an ; .
A fire safefy inspection and | annual fire drill conducted by 2 [ mediate ! Whiternarsh House has an annual
ia i
z:; ;L;I; ggiuscé:ﬁ }i):i afire | fire safety expert. rmece | fire drill conducted by 2 fire safety
completed annually. . I\ expert. It was done on 20/7/08.
Bocumentation of this fire i “The surveyor reviewed thisand
I
drill and fire safety zi sugg?tedtbeﬁreﬁ—fetyexp?rt \\%q“ o
: provide documentation on his i PV




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL. CARE HOMES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 15 of 26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMEBER
Whitemarsh House
31 West Mill Road, Fiourfown, PA 19031 ) - 127860
INSPECGTION DATE(S) (Include alt dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
September 28, 2009 Patricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt
SIGNATURE COF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
QP /;-}z.'.._o? CORRECTION { i _ 1 // i
/ B [Z/ofeef
/ et T / 7 T
1 2 3 4 5
REGULATION VICLATION/CLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. WHICH {inctude a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | the specific vickation, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the violation does not recur) BY DPW
COMPLETED ;
132F : The home used the front zind S :
Altermnate exit routes shall be side exit docrs during each fire | Immediste {  Effective immediately, the fire
used during fire drills. drill from 7/25/08 through 8/7/08. g ' and safety manager wilt conduct
| i thefire drills using afternating
T exits and document this on the .
fire drilt form. Pl
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PERSONAL CARE HOMES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 20 of 26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUI!JBER
Whitemarsh House . : '
31 West Mill Road, Flourtown, PA 19031 ) ' 127860
INSPECTION DATE(S) (Include all dates of the inspection} REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
September 23, 2009 Patricia Adams and Leslie Erhrardt
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE - REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
ZE ' . 7t~ r2~ o9 | CORRECTION ‘ ) //
- 4 12/00/ 07
/ I
1 2 3 4 -
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATEEY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. WHICH {include a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
| CORRECTION | the specific violation, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the violation does not recur) BY DPW
COMPLETED
17165 The home's vehicle’s first aid kit { '
If staff persons or volunteers | did not have a themometer, ! Immediate | At the time of the survey the
| of the home provide breathing shield, and eye f | Whitemarsh House car had a
transportadion for the covenngs. X : : L
residents, the vehicle shafl ~ | store boughitfirst aid kit. These L ma”
have a first 2id kit with the E iterns are not ksted on the cover Y
contents in 96. ! list. ) (0
1 A thermometer, breathing shield
, and eye coverings have been
attached to the car first 2id lat.




VICLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

-

Page 27 of 26

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME

Whitermarsh House

31 West Mill Road, Flourfown, PA 19031

127860

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

INSPECTION DATE(S) {Include all dates of the inspection}

September 28, 2009

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Patricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY @ DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL COF PLAN OF DATE
CORRECTION ' ,
/=12 "*af M /Z /& %/(7
!
1 2 3- 4 5
REGULATION VIOLATIONICLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. ] WHICH (include a step-by-sfep plan to correct COMPLIANCE
. CORRECTION | the specific violation, as well 2s a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the violation does not recur) BY DPW
COMPLETED
183b - Two boxes of knodium were on a - . .
Prescription medications, shelf behind the bed in resident Immediate i The house rules ofWh:tema_rsn
OTC medications, CAM and - | #2's room. Resident#2 does not i Housestate that all medications,
syringes shall be keptinan | seff-administer medications. i Including over-the-counter must be
areq or container that is - ’ kept in the focked medication cart. e =
locked. This includes - The following Herbalife products e = ‘2 =
medications and syringes | Were observed in resident #5’s . The mother of resident #2 was told g E\iS
kept in the resident’'s room. | (0om: Cleansirig Formula, ] | to stop bringing in immodium for =53618
Replenish Formula, Formulz 2, 2 | ' SEESIE
muifi-vitamin, Formuta 3, Cell I 8o 1=
Acfivator, and Themojetics, for | ﬁg‘;g
weight loss. Resident#8 does not * Resident #5 was2 Herbalife rep and &= ==
self-administer medications. i no longer. All of his has been 288%,
discard BE 51
~ Clotrimazole and Betamethasone { ed FRR
Dipropionate crearn USP 1%, !

10.05% and Metroga! Vaginal,

0.75% was found in resident £8's
bathroom. Resident #8 does not
selfadminister medications.

Fesident # g}
preters to self administer ker vaginal
creams. Her RME and support plan
will be updated accordingly {if and
when preseribed 2gzin).




VIOLATION REPORT
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NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Whitemarsh House
31 West Mill Road, Flourtown, PA 18031 127860

September 28, 2009

INSPECTION DATE(S) (inciuds ail dates of the inspection)

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Pafricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt

DATE

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF
’ ) s CORRECTION - : ‘
/v aer A " lehl
& ; 7 *
1 Z ' 3 4 ' 5
REGULATION VIOLATIONICLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION - : DATE
55 Pa.Cade § 2500, ‘ © WHICH (include a step-by-step plan fo correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | the specific violation, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assuare the violation does not recur) BY DPW
COMPLETED -
{ 185d Clotrimazole and Betamethasone l ]l
Only currerd prescrintion, Dipropionate cream USP 1%,. | Immediate Thi was d
OTC, semple and CAM for | 0.05%, in resident £ &'s | Vs creamwes discarde
individuals fiving in the bathroom had an expiration date | f ) _
home may bekeptinthe | of 1/21/09. ;  All creams will be checked by the PR
home., i Director of Operations who isa W2 A~
| o aal

RN




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page Z56f26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Whitemarsh House ]
31 West Mill Road, Flourtown, PA 19631 ’ 127860
INSPECTION DATE(S) {Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
September 28, 2009 Patricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt _
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
s CORRECTION :
s i
e — 7 i
1 2 ' 3 q 5.
REGULATION VIOLATIONICLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. ) : WHICH {(include a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | the specific violafion, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the violation does not recur) BY DPW
' COMPLETED ’
187a ' - Resident #3's medication - :
A medication record shall be | administration recerd did not include I .
kept to include the foflowing staff ,iniﬁal_s indicating that { Immedizte Dur Director of Operationswho is
for each resident for whom Gabapggz;gggg was 96108 j : a RN, and her assistant, will do a @\ fem
medications are A e e 2ocpm on ' comprehensive, daily check of the 22 2 g
administered: ' . MAR. L §_Ecig
. - Resident #4's medication j’f’é ,g_Q %
(1) Resident's name. administration record did not include C : _ . =g < =
(2} Drug allergies. stoff inftials indicating that . | The Director of Operations/RN 225 |7
{8) Name of medication. Mathyphenidate HOL Smg was I S | i 0 1 will also do a weekly monitor of g% 82
{4y Strength. administered at 8:00am on 9/16/03 ; dicati . T
(5) Dosage form. and at 12:00pm on 9/19/08, 922109, | j 2!l medications and wain ane on 2B
(&) Dose. 9123/09, and 9/25/09. ; onetoimprove all aspects of . STETY
(7) Route of administration : ' medication administration. MMOII@F") 9 g
" | - Resicent #2's medication L oy I b
(8 Frequency of aGministrati o did not includ of frawene Wi
admiissason S oo 6 ke Cetaned. O
(3) Administration imes. i . A
(10) Duration of therapy, £ | - Resident #2°s medication
applicable. administration record does not
{11) Spedial precautions, ¥ | include the strength, form, route and
applicable. frequency of the Tyleno} that was




VIOLATION REPORT

(14} Name and nitials of the
staff person administering -

| the medication. -

500mg, Abilify 2mg, Aspirin 325mg,
Citzlopram HBR 20myg, Dilantin
20mg, Femrous Gluconate 324mg,
Gabapentin 100mg and 400mg,
Lamotrigine 200mg, Lisinopril 10mg,
Metoproic] Tartrate 25mg, Omega-3
Fish Oif sofigel, Omeprazole 20mg,
Phenytoin sodium 100mg, and
Vitamin D3 10000,

- Resident #4's medication *
administration record did not include.
a diagnosis for Methyphenidate HCL
Smng and Tbuprofen 60mg.

Repeat Violation — 7/22/08

PERSONAL CARE HOMES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 24 of 26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Whitemarsh House .
31 West Mill Réad, Flourﬁown PA 13031 . 127860 -
INSPECTION DATE(S) {Include zll dates of the :nspe@ﬁon) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
1 September 28, 20609 Patricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
y>, /1 12.-47 | CORRECTION
1 2 3 4 .
REGULATICN VIOLATION/CLASS DATERY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. WHICH {include a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | the specific violation, as well as a pian VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the violation does rot recury BY DPW
COMPLETED -

"(12) Diagnosis or purpose administered on 8/2/09, S/4/09,

for the medication, including | 9/5/08, 9/6/09, 9/7/08, and 9/10/09.
pro re natza (PRN). . .

{(13) Date and time of - Resulent #5's medication

medication administration. admmrsh-a}non record di_d not include

a diagnosis for Cefuroxdme Axeril




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES — 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 25 of 26
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Whitemarsh House
31 West Mill Road, Flourtown, PA 19031 127860
INSPECTION DATE(S} (Include all dates of the inspection} REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE )
September 28, 2008 Paftricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt :
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF FLAN OF DATE
1, /- ;2 09| CORRECTION -
/i-12-07 ' 10 e7
1 2 3 4 5
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION . DATE
£5 Pa.Code § 2600. WHICH {include a step-by-step plan to correct COMPLIANGCE
CORRECTION | the specific violation, as well as a plan VERIFIED
WILL BE to assure the violation does not recur) BY DPW
: . COMPLETED
191 The home did nof have ’ 1 .
The home shall educate the | documentation that residents #1, Immediate i Allresidents were educated on
resident of kisfher right to #2, #3, and #4 were educated on I thelr right to refuse medications if
question or refuse a their right fo refuse-medication if ]| they befieve there is an error.
medication if he/she they believe there has been an ]
believes there bea error. ) ‘
medication eml;u-ay J "This has been documented for e Yio
Documentation of this | eachresident YL
resident education shafl be i
kept. | This has been added to the
! Residents Rights.
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NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME

Whitemarsh House

1 31 West Mill Road, Flourtown, PA 18031

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
127360

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE

communication spoken or
used by the resident.

Operations, RN

INSPECTION DATE(S) (Include all dates of the inspection)
1 September 28, 2009 Patricia Adams and Leslie Erhardt
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTHTY DATE ' REGIONAL LICENSIN PROVAL CF PLAN OF B
@ /7- r2-gg | CORRECTION — 101
1 2 3 4 - 5
REGULATION VIOLATION/CLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
55 Pa.Code § 2600. . WHICH {include a step-by-step ptan fo correct COMPLIANCE
. CORRECTION | the specific violafion, as well as a plan VERIFIED
-WILL BE fo assure the vielation does not recur) BY DPW
COMPLETED
252 : Resident records for residents |
Each resident's record shall | #1, #2, #3, and #4 did not include: Color of hair and eyes, identifying
include the foliowing color of hair and eyes, idenfifying 1 11/30/03 marks and language spoken wil “
information: marks, and language spokert. | . be added 1o the face sheet of e A
(2) Race, height, weight, each resident. \qaye
_color of hair, color of eves, Vie
religious affiliation, if any, These will be maintained for alt '
and identifying marks. current residents and for every
(4) Language or means of new adwmission by the Director of






